Amounts owed to related parties $10,265,290 $– $– $10,265,290
Accrued expenses* 37,950 – – 37,950
Short-term loans 2,900,000 1,600,000 – 4,500,000
Long-term debt 642,260 3,421,347 14,982,816 19,046,423

$13,845,500 $5,021,347 $14,982,816 $33,849,663

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $17,260,582 $– $– $17,260,582
Financial asset at FVPL – 8,767,580 – 8,767,580
Amounts owed by related

parties 44,692,827 – – 44,692,827
$61,953,409 $8,767,580 – $70,720,989

*Excluding statutory liabilities
Includes future interest payments

Foreign currency risk
The Parent Company uses the US dollar as its functional currency and is therefore exposed to
foreign exchange movements, primarily in Philippine Peso currency.  The Parent Company
follows a policy to manage its currency risk by closely monitoring its cash flow position and by
providing forecast on all other exposures in non-US dollar currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Parent Company’s income before
income tax as of December 31:

2016

Foreign
Currency

appreciates by

Effect on
Income

Before Tax

Foreign
Currency

depreciates by

Effect on
Income

Before tax
Peso denominated assets +6% ($32,118) -6% $32,118
Peso denominated liabilities +6% 3,187 -6% (3,187)

($28,931) $28,931

2015

Foreign
Currency

appreciates by

Effect on
Income

Before Tax

Foreign
Currency

depreciates by

Effect on
Income

Before tax
Peso denominated assets +5% ($38,477) -5% $38,477
Peso denominated liabilities +5% 378,962 -5% (378,962)

$340,485 ($340,485)

The change in currency rate is based on the Parent Company’s best estimate of its expected change
considering the historical trends and experiences.  There is no other effect on the Parent Company’s
equity other than those already affecting income before tax.

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Parent Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a
strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize
shareholder value.

- 33 -

*SGVFS018362*

The Parent Company manages its capital structure, which pertains to amounts owed from related